

No. 21-15414

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DARIO GURROLA and FERNANDO HERRERA,

Appellants,

v.

DAVID DUNCAN, in his official capacity as director of the California Emergency Medical Services Authority ; JEFFREY KEPPLER, in his official capacity as medical director of Northern California EMS, Inc. ; and TROY FALCK, in his official capacity as medical director of Sierra-Sacramento Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable John A. Mendez
Case No. 2:19-cv-05394-DLR

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Christina Fletes-Romo (CA 312661)

cletes@aclunc.org

Brandon Greene (CA 293783)

bgreene@aclunc.org

Emilou Maclean (CA 319071)

emaclean@aclu.org

Grayce Zelphin (CA 279112)

gzelphin@aclunc.org

ACLU FOUNDATION OF

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA

39 Drumm Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 621 2493

*Counsel for ACLU of Northern
California, ACLU of Southern
California, and ACLU of San Diego &
Imperial Counties*

Sherrilyn A. Ifill (NY 2221422)

sifil@naacpldf.org

Janai S. Nelson (NY 2851301)

jnelson@naacpldf.org

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

Mahogane D. Reed (LA 37274)

mreed@naacpldf.org

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RACIALLY DISPARATE TREATMENT OF BLACK AND LATINX PEOPLE IN THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM MAKES THEM MORE LIKELY THAN WHITE PEOPLE TO BE CONVICTED OF FELONIES. .	4
A. Racial Disparities Are Prevalent in Policing.	4
B. Prosecutorial Discretion Leads to Racially Disparate Charging and Sentencing Outcomes.	6
C. Black and Latinx People Are Disproportionally Incarcerated.....	8
II. FORMERLY INCARCERATED PEOPLE FACE ECONOMIC BURDENS AND LIMITED, LOW-PAYING, AND SEGREGATED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES, AND THESE IMPACTS ARE COMPOUNDED BY RACE.	10
A. Formerly Incarcerated People Face Higher Unemployment Rates; When They Do Find Employment, It Is Often for Unsustainable Wages.....	11
B. Formerly Incarcerated People Are Shut Out from Occupations That Require a License or Certificate.	14
III. A CATEGORICAL CERTIFICATION BAR RESTING ON RACIAL BIASES IN THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM CANNOT WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.	17
A. California’s Overbroad and Categorical Bar Does Not Survive Rational Basis Review.....	17
B. Biases in the Criminal Legal System Render the EMT Certification Requirement Ill-Suited for the State’s Purported Interests.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****Cases**

<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	23
<i>Barletta v. Rilling</i> 973 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 2013)	18, 25
<i>Butts v. Nichols</i> 381 F. Supp. 573 (S.D. Iowa 1974).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17, 21
<i>Doe v. Plyler</i> 628 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	25
<i>Furst v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> 631 F. Supp. 1331 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Gregg v. Lawson</i> 732 F. Supp. 849 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Company</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	2, 6
<i>Kindem v. City of Alameda</i> 502 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	22
<i>Lewis v. Ala. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> 831 F. Supp. 824 (M.D. Ala. 1993).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21, 22, 23

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> <u>517 U.S. 620</u> (1996)	23
<i>Schwabe v. Bd. of Bar Exam 'r of State of N.M.</i> <u>353 U.S. 232</u> (1957)	18
<i>Smith v. Fussenich</i> <u>440 F. Supp. 1077</u> (D. Conn. 1977)	18
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> <u>239 U.S. 33</u> (1915)	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. V. Moreno</i> <u>413 U.S. 528</u> (1973)	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> <u>133 S. Ct. 2675</u> (2013)	21
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> <u>440 U.S. 93</u> (1979)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> <u>406 U.S. 205</u> (1972)	22
Statutes	
<u>CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 1798.200</u>	24
Other Authorities	
AB 2147	20
<i>Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining</i> 59 B.C.L. Rev. 1187 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecution and Race: The Power and Privilege of Discretion</i> 67 Fordham L. Rev. 13 (1998)	6
Sonja B. Starr & M. Marit Rehavi, <i>Mandatory Sentencing and Racial Disparity: Assessing the Role of Prosecutors and the Effects of Booker</i> 123 Yale L.J. 1 (2013)	7
